Insurance contract liabilities - - 4,349,981 4,349,981

 Net assets 5,670 150,869 24,208,757 24,365,296

2020 - Group

In thousands Sterling Euro US Dollars Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,299 4,922 1,814,332 1,824,553

Financial assets - 145,411 16,975,793 17,121,204

Reinsurance assets - - 2,882,106 2,882,106

5,299 150,333 21,672,231 21,827,863

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities - - 4,167,791 4,167,791

Net assets 5,299 150,333 17,504,440 17,660,072

2021 - Company

In thousands Sterling Euro US Dollars Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents - - 2,765 2,765

- - 2,765 2,765

2020 - Company

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents - - 8,572 8,572

- - 8,572 8,572

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to 10% increase and decrease in the Naira against the relevant foreign currencies. A 10% sensitivity rate

is used when reporting foreign risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible

change in foreign exchange rates. For each sensitivity, the impact of change in a single factor is shown with other assumptions unchanged.

Group   2021  2020

Cash and cas h equivalent
Impact on

Impact on

In thousands of naira
 profit before

tax
Impact on

equity
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

Sterling +10% 567 567 530 530

 -10% (567) (567) (530) (530)

Euro +10% 328 328 492 492

 -10% (328) (328) (492) (492)

USD +10% 658,381 658,381 181,433 181,433

 -10% (658,381) (658,381) (181,433) (181,433)

   -

   -

  277 277

  (277) (277)

55.9.3.2 Interest rate risk management

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Company

USD

+10%

-10%

857

(857)

857

(857)

Custodian Investment PlcFinancial Reports31 December 2020

123

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2021

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as the Group invests in long term debt at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by the

Group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings and by limited use of interest rate swap contracts and forward